

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

GREGORY T. ANGELO, ET AL.)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 22-cv-1878 RDM
)	
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, ET AL.)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
APPLICATION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

GREGORY T. ANGELO

TYLER YZAGUIRRE

ROBERT M. MILLER

CAMERON M. ERICKSON

George L. Lyon, Jr. (D.C. Bar No. 388678)
Arsenal Attorneys
1929 Biltmore Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
202-669-0442, fax 202-483-9267
gll@arsenalattorneys.com

Matthew J. Bergstrom (D.C. Bar. No. 989706)
Arsenal Attorneys
4000 Legato Road, Suite 1100
Fairfax, VA 22033
800-819-0608
mjb@arsenalattorneys.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Dated: July 11, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

I. Plaintiffs have standing to bring this action 1

II. Plaintiffs are entitled to a preliminary injunction 2

 A. Plaintiffs are likely to prevail on the merits 3

 1. The Second Amendment 3

 2. The statutory scheme 5

 3. Public transportation vehicles and stations are unlike any of the other
 so-called sensitive areas where DC prohibits handgun carry 9

 4. The challenged regulation is a substantial burden on Plaintiffs’
 Second Amendment rights 22

 5. No analogue exists to justify the challenged ban as consistent
 with the nation’s historic tradition of firearms regulation 24

 B. Plaintiffs will continue to suffer irreparably harm in the absence
 of preliminary relief 34

 C. The balance of equities tips overwhelmingly in Plaintiffs’ favor 36

 D. An injunction is in the public interest 36

III. The Court should waive the bond requirement or set a nominal bond because
 Defendants will suffer no harm from a preliminary injunction 37

IV. The Court should enter final judgment for Plaintiffs 39

V. Conclusion 40

Exhibit 1, Declaration of Gregory T. Angelo

Exhibit 2, Declaration of Tyler Yzaguirre

Exhibit 3, Declaration of Robert M. Miller

Exhibit 4, Declaration of Cameron M. Erickson

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Adderly v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966)	12
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. (3 Heiskel) 165 (1871)	28
<i>Ark. Best Corp. v. Carolina Freight Corp.</i> , 60 F.Supp.2d 517 (W.D.N.C. 1999)	38
<i>Berg v. Glen Cove City School District</i> , 853 F.Supp. 651 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)	35
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. 90 (1822)	27
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	16
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016)	3, 4
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	34, 36
<i>Curtis 1000, Inc. v. Suess</i> , 24 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 1994)	39
<i>Davis v. District of Columbia</i> , 158 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	35
<i>Digiacinto v. The Rector and Board of Visitors of George Mason University</i> , 281 Va. 127 (2011)	14
<i>*District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	passim

*Denotes principal cases relied upon

<i>Doe v. Shenandoah County School Board</i> , 737 F.Supp. 913 (W.D.Va. 1990)	35
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	35
<i>Ezell v. Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7 th Cir. 2011)	35, 36
<i>Fife v. State</i> , 31 Ark. 455 (1876)	28
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia</i> , 764 F. Supp. 2d 1306 (M.D. Ga. 2011, <i>aff'd</i> , 687 F.3d 1244 (11 th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	35, 37
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	5, 10, 11
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 53 Ga. 473 (1874)	29
<i>Hoechst Diafoil Co. v. Nan Ya Plastics Corp.</i> , 174 F.3d 411 (4 th Cir. 1999)	37
<i>Jeanette Rankin Brigade v. Chief of the Capitol Police</i> , 421 F.2d 1090 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	12
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	18
<i>Joynes v. Lancaster</i> , 553 F.Supp. 809 (M.D.N.C. 1982)	35
<i>K.A. ex rel. Ayers v. Pocono Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 710 F.3d 99 (3 ^d Cir. 2013)	37
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	1

<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	3
<i>Minnesota Majority v. Mansky</i> , 849 F.3d 749 (8th Cir. 2017)	1
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7 th Cir. 2012) <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> , 708 F.3d 901 (7th Cir. 2013).....	24, 40
<i>Morris v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 60 F.Supp.3d 1120 (D. Idaho 2014)	13
<i>Morris v. District of Columbia</i> , 38 F. Supp. 3d 57 (D.D.C. 2014)	39
<i>*New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> , Case No. 20-843, <i>slip op.</i> (June 23, 2022)	passim
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243, 251 (1846)	27
<i>Palmer v. District of Columbia</i> , 59 F.Supp.3d 173 (D.D.C. 2014)	3, 4, 5
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	18
<i>Pharm. Soc. of the State of N. Y., Inc. v. N. Y. State Dep 't of Soc Servs.</i> , 50 F.3d 1168 (2d Cir. 1995)	38
<i>SEC v. Dowdell</i> , Civil No. 3:01 cv 00116, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19980 (W.D. Va., Oct. 11 , 2002)	37
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489, 490 (1850)	27
<i>State v. Duke</i> , 42 Tex. 455 (1874)	29, 30
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840)	27
<i>Temple Univ. v. White</i> , 941 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 1032 (1992)	38

<i>The Truth About Obama v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 575 F.3d 342 (4 th Cir. 2009), remanded other grounds, 130 S.Ct. 237 (2010)	3
<i>U.S. v. Class</i> , 930 F.3d 460, 463 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 19, 22
<i>United States v. Dorosan</i> , 350 F. App'x 874 (5th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Westfield High Sch. L.I.F.E. Club v. City of Westfield</i> , 249 F. Supp.2d 98, 128 (D. Mass. 2003)	38, 39
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 33 Ark. 557 (1878)	28
<i>Winter v. National Resources Defense Fund</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	2, 34
* <i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	3, 4, 6, 24, 27, 39

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 922(q)	13
430 Ill Comp. Stat. §66/65	30
1859 Wash. Sess. Laws 489	29
1870 La. Acts 61	29
1870 Tex. Gen. Laws 63	29
1878 Va. Acts 37	29
DC Code Section 7-2501.01(12)	5
DC Code Section 7-2501.01(18)	23
DC Code Section 7-2502.03(a)(2)	23
DC Code Section 7-2509.02	6
DC Code Section 7-2509.07(a)	7, 8, 9, 10

DC Code Section 7-2509.07(a)(1)	10
DC Code Section 7-2509.07(a)(2)	13
DC Code Section 7-2509.07(a)(3)	15
DC Code Section 7-2509.07(a)(4)	16
DC Code Section 7-2509.07(a)(5)	16
DC Code Section 7-2509.07(a)(6)	passim
DC Code Section 7-2509.07(a)(7)	17
DC Code Section 7-2509.07(a)(8)	17
DC Code Section 7-2509.07(a)(9)	18
D.C. Code Section 7-2509.07(a)(10)	19
DC Code Section 7-2509.07(a)(11)	19
DC Code Section 7-2509.07(a)(12)	19
DC Code Section 7-2509.07(a)(13)	19
DC Code Section 7-2509.07(a)(14)	18
DC Code Section 7-2509.07(a)(15)	20
DC Code Section 7-2509.07(b)(1)	9, 20
DC Code Section 7-2509.07(b)(2)	9, 20
DC Code Section 7-2509.07(b)(3)	9, 20
DC Code Section 7-2509.07(e)	18, 23
DC Code Section 7-2707.06(a)	23
DC Code Section 22-3571.01(b)(4)	23
DC Code Section 22-4504(a)	5, 6
DC Code Section 22-4504.02	22, 23

DC Code Section 22.4506(a)	5, 6
DCMR 24-2344	18
DCMR 24-2346.1	9
DCMR 24-2346.2	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2)	39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c)	37
Fed. R. Evid. 301	10
FL. Stat. 790.06(12)(a)(12)	17
Mont. Code Ann. Section 87-5-401	30
New York Penal Code Section 265.01-e(2)(N)	30
NM Stat. Ann. Section 30-7-13	30
RSMO Section 70.441(11)	30
RSMO Section 577.030(4)	30
S.C. Code Ann. Section 58-23-1830	30
Utah Code Section 76-10-505.5	13
 Other authorities	
1 A New and Complete Law Dictionary (1771)	3
1 Dictionary of the English Language 107 (4th ed.)	3
<i>Acts Passed at the First Session of the Twenty First General Assembly for the Commonwealth of Kentucky</i> (Frankfurt: Gerald & Berry 1813)	28
<i>A List of States that Allow Concealed Guns on Campus, Campus Safety</i> (August 30, 2017), available at https://www.campussafetymagazine.com/university/list-of-states-that-allow-concealed-carry-guns-on-campus/	14

Ayoob, 10 Cases Where An Armed Citizen Took Down An Active Shooter, *Personal Defense World* (March 11, 2015), available at <https://www.personaldefenseworld.com/2015/03/10-cases-where-an-armed-citizen-took-down-an-active-shooter/> 15

Ayoob, *The Case for Arming Teachers and the Reality of How it Works*, *Personal Defense World* (August 21, 2018), available at <https://www.personaldefenseworld.com/2018/08/hard-targets-arming-teachers/> 13

Barlett, ed., *Records of the Colony of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations, in New England* (Providence, R.I.: Crawford Greene and Brother, 1856) 25

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Center for Injury Prevention and Control, *Web-based Injury Statistics Query and Reporting System (WISQARS) Fatal Injury Reports* 15

Cornell, *The Right to Carry Firearms Outside the Home: Separating Historical Myths and Historical Realities*, 39 *Fordham L. Urb. L. J.* 1695 (2012) 26, 29, 30

Cramer, *Concealed Weapons Laws of the Early Republic* (Praeger: Westport, Conn. 1999) 28

Cramer, *Gun Control in the Middle & Southern Colonies*, citing Hening, *The Statutes at Large; Being a Collection of all the Laws of Virginia* (New York: R & W & G. Bartow, 1832) 25

Crime Prevention Research Center, *Updated: Mass Public Shootings Keep Occurring in Gun-Free Zones: 94% of Attacks Since 1950* (June 15, 2018) 21

Farnam, *Unnecessary Gun Handling*, *Ammoland Shooting Sports News* (July 27, 2015), available at <https://www.ammoland.com/2015/07/unnecessary-gun-handling/#axzz5mywSQ2FR> 23

Hoadly, ed. *Records of the Colony and Plantation of New Haven, From 1638 to 1649* (Hartford, Conn.: Case, Tiffany, 1857) 25

https://www.usconcealedcarry.com/resources/ccw_reciprocity_map/ct-gun-laws/#loc_res 31

https://www.usconcealedcarry.com/resources/ccw_reciprocity_map/nj-gun-laws/#loc_res 31

https://www.usconcealedcarry.com/resources/ccw_reciprocity_map/ri-gun-laws/#loc_res 31

https://www.usconcealedcarry.com/resources/ccw_reciprocity_map/ma-gun-laws/#loc_res 31

https://www.usconcealedcarry.com/resources/ccw_reciprocity_map/ny-gun-laws/#loc_res 31

https://www.usconcealedcarry.com/resources/ccw_reciprocity_map/ 31

https://www.usconcealedcarry.com/resources/ccw_reciprocity_map/md-gun-laws/#loc_res 32

https://www.usconcealedcarry.com/resources/ccw_reciprocity_map/ca-gun-laws/#loc_res 32

https://www.usconcealedcarry.com/resources/ccw_reciprocity_map/hi-gun-laws/#loc_res	32
https://www.usconcealedcarry.com/resources/ccw_reciprocity_map/de-gun-laws/#loc_res	32
https://www.usconcealedcarry.com/resources/ccw_reciprocity_map/tx-gun-laws/#loc_res	33
https://www.usconcealedcarry.com/resources/ccw_reciprocity_map/fl-gun-laws/#loc_res	33
https://www.usconcealedcarry.com/resources/ccw_reciprocity_map/ut-gun-laws/#loc_res	33
https://www.usconcealedcarry.com/resources/ccw_reciprocity_map/va-gun-laws/#loc_res	33
https://www.wmata.com/about/transit-police/upload/MTPD-2020-Year-End-Summary.pdf	21
https://www.wmata.com/initiatives/ridership-portal/Rail-Data-Portal.cfm	21
Kopel & Greenlee, <i>The Sensitive Places Doctrine</i> , 13 <i>Charleston L. Rev.</i> 203 (2018)	11, 26
<i>Laws of the State of Indiana, Passed at the Fourth Session of the General Assembly</i> (Jeffersonville: Isaac Cox, 1820)	28
Michalowski, <i>Avoiding a Negligent Discharge</i> , available at https://www.usconcealedcarry.com/blog/avoiding-negligent-discharge/	23
MPD Response to FOIA Request, 2019-FOIA-05038	6
Op. Atty. Gen. Va. 05-078 (January 4, 2006)	14
Ramirez, <i>DC residents trying to obtain concealed carry permits seeing lengthy delays</i> (October 1, 2021), available at https://www.fox5dc.com/news/dc-residents-trying-to-obtain-concealed-carry-permits-seeing-lengthy-delays	6
<i>Revised Laws of Indiana in Which Are Comprised All Such Acts of a General Nature as Are in Force in Said State; Adopted and Enacted by the General Assembly at Their Fifteenth Session</i> (Indianapolis: Douglass & Maguire, 1831)	28
<i>Revised Statutes of the State of Arkansas, Adopted at the October Session of the General Assembly of Said State, A.D. 1837</i> (Boston: Weeks, Jordan & Co. 1838)	28
<i>Room for Debate, Should Guns Be Allowed on College Campuses</i> , <i>The New York Times</i> (May 31, 2016), available at https://www.nytimes.com/roomfordebate/2016/05/31/should-guns-be-permitted-on-college-campuses	14
Shurleff, <i>Records of the Governor and Company of the Massachusetts Bay in New England</i> (Boston: William White, 1853)	24

Trumbell, *The Public Records of the Colony of Connecticut, Prior to the Union with New Haven Colony* (Hartford, Conn.: Brown & Parsons, 1950), 1:95, 96., *Records of the Colony and Plantation of New Haven From 1638 to 1649* (Hartford, Conn.: Case, Tiffany, 1857) 24

Tyler, *Narratives of Early Virginia, 1606-1625* (New York: Charles Scribner & Sons, 1907; reprinted New York: Barnes & Noble, 1959) 25

Whitaker v. District of Columbia Concealed Pistol License Review Board, Case No. 21-1545, Petition for Writ of Certiorari (June 7, 2022) 6
